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WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
APPEAL, VARIANCE, SPEGIAL PERMIT OR SPECIAL ZONING CERTIFICATE REQUEST

N of P Appeali ol
Or Moking the Roquaar o9 fﬁw Ao
=2, B B ey
Address of Above Person(s} A G B B od ERFIED P TR
" Sublock Breperty i Oarent Z ot awos
From Above-Listed Parson(s) ,7 o5E .S ﬂﬁ’ Jé}eﬂﬁ_ﬁ 2 /é? L7
Address of Qwner(s) - & R Lo D ALET %’Qﬁﬂfﬁ

Deascription of Property involved (address—if any, on which side of & patiicular sfrest or roadway it is located,
frontage and depth in fest, acreage, etc./please attach a copy of a legal description such as would appear in a
deed and a drawing showing the property's Jocation and dimensions):

S ATFiaeydD A a5 /‘g"ﬁfzd At éﬁigﬂ /&XW{,&?W@M

i this is an APPEAL, desaribe the action of the fownship's administrative official which you appeal (stich as the
refusal of a zoning ceriificate or the issuance of a cease and desist order as fo property usage):

If this Is a REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE OR REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT OR ZONING GERTIFICATE,
describe the zoning requirerment as to which yau desire a variance (such as a sideyard sei-hack requirement or a
floor-space requirement) or the zohing requirement under which you request a speciai pemit or special zoning

certificate:
Leapes Lor Svog fioomn X.92& Aedss

Fa S B dedesl

List of Property Owners (include the names and malling addresses of all persons and entities owning praperty
adjacent to the sides and rear of the subject property and all property acress any streets that barder it. [fnot
kniown, check the real estate tax records at the Franklin County Couithouse.):

Namas Addresses

SEE ATt

This Regquest is submitied as of

Rehecea C. Pringehom —~._
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 8. 3" Sireet /
Columbus, Ohio 43215 o
Signaiure(s) of Person(s) Appealing
or making the Request

‘The foregoing form should be submitted with the apprepriate filing fee ($100.00) to the Secretary of the Washington
Township Board of Zoning Appeals.



DESCRIPTION OF 2.378 ACRES
LYING EAST OF COSGRAY ROAD
AND SOUTH OF SHEER RINGS ROAD

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, Township of Washingfon, lying in Virginia Military
Survey No, 6933, and being part of an original 4.033 acre tract conveyed to Lina Moore, by deed of record in
Tniskeument Number 200006260125912, Recorder's Office, Franklin County, Chio and being bounded and more
particularly described as follows:

~ Beginning for Reference, at Franklin County Engineer Control Monument 5534 Reset, found in the
centerling interseetion of Shier Rings Road (60 feet wide) and Cosgray Road (width varies), being roferenced by
Frankiin County Engineer Control Monument 3535 found, North 84°26°11* Bast, a distance of 1118.29 feet, and
heing the northwesterly comer of a 1.192 acre tract conveyed to the Tity of Dublin, by deed of record in Instrument
Number 201207160101496;

Thence Morih 84°26'11” Bast, a distance of 558.64 feet, along the northerly line of said 1.192 acre tract and
said centerting of Shier Rings Road, to a point, at the northeasterly corner of said 1,192 acre iract, and the
northwesterly comer of a 0.093 acre tract conveyed to the City of Dublin, by deed of record In Instrument Number
201206110082413;

Thence South 05°02°03™ East, passing a 3/4 inch fron pin found online at a distance of 24.86 feet, a
distance of 267.81 fect, along (ke line common to suid 1.192 acre and 0.093 acre iract, the westerly line of an
ariginal 1.00 acre tract conveyed to Jason R. Hoffman, by deed of record in Instruinent Numaber 199802270044542
and the easterly linc of a 6.808 acre {ract conveyed to MC Shier Rings LLC, by deed of record in 201808140109233,
to a rebar set, at the sonthwesterly corner of said 1.00 acre tract and a northwesterly comer of said 4.033 acre tract,
and being the Point of True Beginning;

‘Thence North 84°26'11” East, a distance of 350,90 feet, along the line common to said 4.033 acre and 1,00
acre tracts, and acruss said 4.033 acre tract, to a rebar set on the easter]y line of said 4.033 acre tract, and on the
casterly line of an original 3,000 scre tract conveyed to Beafrice L. Brogar, by deed of record in Instrument Number
200802260028751;

Thence South 03°02*03" East, a distance of 35827 feet, along the line common to said 4.033 acre. and
3.000 acre tracts, to a 3/4 inch iron pin found, at the southerly common corner of satd 4.033 and 3.000 acre tracts,
end on the northerly line of Ballantrae, Section 4, as shown and delincated in Plat Book 109, Page 46;

Thence South 84°4455” West, a distance of 350.89 feet, alongz the Hne common to said 4,033 acrs tract
an< said Ballantrae, Section 8, 16 a rebar set, at the southerly commen comer of said 4,033 acre and 5.508 acre
tracts;

Thence North 05°02°03" West, a distance of 356.35 feet, alang the line cammon to sajd £.033 acre and
6.808 acre tracts, to the Point of True Beginning, contalning 2.878 acres more or less, and being subject to-all
sasements, restrictions and rights-ofiway of record,

The bearings are based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NADE3 (CORS). Said
bearings originated from a field wraverse which was referenced to said Coordinate System By GPS abservatioris and
observations of selected stations in the Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference Station Network. The
portion of the centertine of Shier Rings Road, having 2 bearing of North 84°26°11" East and monumented as shown
hereon, is designated the “basis of bearing” for this description.

All rebar set are 5/8 inch DIA. 30 inches in length, with a red plastic cap stamped with the name
“Landmark Survey”.

‘The above deseription is based on an acmal field survey performed in February of 2019,
Wmm&* GROUP, INC,
e -
/ ? W "ﬁ"/ Aﬂ/
David B. McCoy, P.5. 7 Date
Registered Surveyer No 7632

David
E.
Mooy




” §mé§%Mé5;§é%m_M

5,279 -©0) /52

mﬂ! 2?? @@/?&thm_

) fé&%w¢ﬁwﬁﬁkﬁmﬁﬁyﬁ%&ﬁ@ﬁ§”w;m“
L EP0 ¢ feafles A€ Lo

A& v e FRoOsg

 2.27%oerz0®

 Glroee g and Egrmne SreQlses A
L SPe Terfre i Loy

N, THID GBOrE

:Eﬁﬁgﬁfﬁiﬁﬂw

£ 20 TRArEde e,gmf é/t/
Dokerv  , Onrre $FoOo<

" q 2?? @@/gag'wm“

N §§2$ TMﬂ_ﬁﬂéﬁx ZM )
Lesge o OmEo $Essc

 Avsn awd Taws Ll
| §92¢ Fesrmemre s

L BDuBl e  BEEED YROL




j&y&.ﬁw A §/¢.wﬁ ﬁ"/wﬂ f@@gwﬁ S}c@ c/e? Lr A

EG Yl TRASAE e L
Ao &ewr orire ¥FO/L

) 2O/ /EST
s‘@m 7;@/4?@«4&&% 4»«/ L
wﬂww«fw S YFO/E

éé G 6" f?“é@: Ay Z,z/
Aaﬁcf«w«, CFED é’?@fé..._. -

9. 272 - @§?3
 Lhaecerre Lrvwdy
Loz feredny Lo/ L
Dekerr~ , oppre ¥20re

’@""’W’/ﬁ'fvﬂ Séﬁm@w fé«@mg’é‘%ﬁ'

-V ie /‘%;&w@ﬂ"y L
A ern , PPrET wwg




N 2722768
S A s e
Vo ze Shiee ﬁaﬁﬁ“ﬁ A e
Besea, omre vrorz

- _ ,2 2 ?2 “ @@ @ ggg B

Y 272 -coozes L
gg‘“ﬁ?ﬁf&@“ gﬂf@é ﬂ“-"/ e
7025 ZheSe Lngs Y
_Wéﬁﬁ%ﬁmﬁﬁ@yf@@%MMWWmmwmmm_

| Dasew Hesrpan
 T7Ce<s Shsse ﬁwﬁ Mo
Do Bermo, Stz YO/ I

CSost S Luas s
_ ﬁa‘ﬁ;“‘;fﬁ% @Fire YEO S



Frankfin Coundy.

Public Healt

Franklin County Public Health

HW%fthbs ZUTS 280 East Broad Shreet - Columbus, Ohio « 43215-4562

Michael G. King,

Vice President, Operations
Rockford Homes

993 Polaris Parkway, Suite #200
Columbus, Chia 43240

RE: Soil and Sewage Treatment System Site Review and
2.86 Acre Lot Split from 3.925 Acre Tract with 1.06 Acre Remainder
7055 Shier Rings Road, Washington Township, Tax D #:; 272-000292

Dear Michael G. King:

A Soil and Sewage Treatment System Site Review and Lot Split Review for the referenced property have
been completed and are hereby APPROVED.

Based on information provided and an on-site visit, the soif conditions, lot size, topography, and other
factors are conducive for an on-site wastewater disposal system to function on the 1.06 Remainder
reference above. The existing hgme sewage treatment system on this lot will be abandoned and a new
heme sewage treatment systeim approved by this department is to be installed. Remainder lot
geometry also provides the required isofation separation distances.

The newly created 2.86 Acre parcel will be attached to sanitary sewer service if developed as a
residential [ot.

Furthermaore, this Soil and Sewage Treatment System Review will have no impact on any adjoining
parcels’ wastewater treatment systems or required isolation separation distances.

The proposed development of this property will also need to be reviewed and finalized by the
Washington Township Zoning Commission.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions of | can be of any further assistance.

Sincerely,

Jawes /“"”""l

James May, RS, REHS

Water Quality Program

{614) 525-4928
JamesMay@franklincountyotiio.gov

C: Washington Township Zoning Commission
Steven Miller, CPSS, Soil & Environmental Consuiting Services, Inc.

Phone [614) 525-3140 * Fox {6)14) 525-6672 Ww.myfcph.o'rg



Soil and Environmental

Consulting Services, Inc.

Thursday, January 24, 2019
Rockford Homes

Re: Soil investigation for on-site septic disposal for 7025 and 7055 Shier Rings Road,
Washington Township, Franklin County, Ohio.

Enclosed you will find the requested detailed soil descriptions for 7025 and 7055 Shier Rings
Road, Washington Township, Franklin County, Ohio.

The soils of the selected sites were mapped and described on the enclosed sheets for your
records. The locations of the soil borings have been located using GPS and the locations have
been delineated on the enclosed map. Copies of this letter, soil boring descriptions, sketch, and
system drawing should be submitted to local health department. The health department will make
the determination if the soil and site area is suitable for onsite sewage treatment. It may also be
necessary for the soil borings to be located by a surveyor.

Please protect all areas approved for septic disposal by having the contractor stake and rope off
the proposed locations prior to driveway and basement excavation. No soil, building, or waste
material should be stored on the proposed absorption areas. Disturbance to the areas may result
in compaction and the subsequent failure of the system. Any disturbance to the absorption area
voids the results of this analysis.

If you have any questions or want to move forward with the septic design process feel free to
contact us.

o 1B

Steven Miller, CPSS

P.O. Box 1121, Delaware, OH 43015  p (814) 579-1164 soilconsultant@yahoo.com






Site and Soil Evaluation for Sewage Treatment and Dispersal

County: Franklin Land Use / Vegetati Lawn
T hip / Sec,: ‘Washil Landform: Till Plain
Property Address/Location: 7053 Shier Rings Road Position on Landform: Flat
Percent Slope: 0.5% i
Appl Name: Rockford Homes Shape of Slape: Linear / Linear ‘ it
Address: Bedrooms or GPD: k| ' Wb'ltﬂ‘h el !
Date: Wednesday, J.imuary 23, 2019 y > ':Eii‘ ﬁgg-g&fﬁ‘-'i? B
Phone # I Steven Miller, CPS8Sc e e
Lot#: Soil & Envi | Consulting, Ine. _‘&}2‘ JJQ_ “. 28427 .7
Test Hole # 7 P.O, Baox 1121
Latitude/Longitude: Delaware OH 43015 Phone#:  p-614.579.1164
Methed: Auger X Tube Job Numbe; 194312 soilconsultant@yahoo.com
T — Soil Series:

Soil Profile Estimating Soil Saturation Estimating Sail Permeability
Munsell Color {hue, value, chroma)
Redoximorphic Features Texture Structure
Depth Matrix Approx. | Approx. % Type
Harizon {inches) Colar C i Depleti Class % Clay Fragments Grade Size (shape) | Consistence Other Soil Features
Ap 0ta 8 LOYR 4/3 sicl 8 2 2 m ar fr
Bil 8016 I0YR 5/6 15%10Yr 572 sicl iz 2 2 m sbk fi
B2 161030 10YR 5/4 20%L10YR 512 sicl 38 2 2 m sbk fi
BC 301033 1OYR 5/4 23%L0YR 572 sicl 36 2 1 m shk fi
cd 33+ 10YR §/4 20%10Yr 512 sicl 35 5 ] vii

imiling Conditions - Dcpth to (in.) . Description 2 emnk_w’ Risk Factors:
Perched S | Water Table 8 perched on glacial till Surface water should be diverted around system. Subsurfaceag d may be present.
Apparent Water Table =50
Highly Permeable Material =50
|Bedrock =50 |BM=CL of RD at E Pole
[Restrictive Layer 13 glacial till |
Note : The evaluation shall include a complete site plan or site drawing including all requi in paragraphs (B)(1) through (BY(4) of OAC 3701-25-08

QDH - December 2006



Site and Soil Evaluation for Sewage Treatment and Dispersal

County: Franklin Land Use / Vegetation: Lawn T —
Township / Sec.: ‘Washington Landform: Till Plain gl — ~ay - “
Preperty AddressiLocation: 7055 Shier Rings Read Position on Landfarm: Flat Fav ‘.' & \.\ Y
i
P t Slope: 0.5% F mﬁgﬂ - L)
Apgli : ckford H Hoapact - Linear / Li N i ot Y
pplicant Name: Rockford Homes hape of Slope: inear ! -ﬁ*.'f; o !
Address: Bedrooms or GPD; a \ SRR MELER
20 ‘ ﬂfc"‘?iﬁ R J
Date: Wednesday, I:_muary 23, 2019 mﬂ?ﬂ'-‘ o ]
Phone # Evaluator; Steven Miller, CP5Sc e ok
Lot#: 3 Soil & Envi | Consulting, Inc. _~ Signature: )éﬁ\ 4 N.R8a2% .-
Test Hale #: 2 P.O. Box 1121
Latitude/Longitud Delaware OH 43015 Phone#, p-614.579.1164
Method: __ Pit ___ Auger X Tube Job Number: 194312 soilconsultant@yahoo.com
Soil Series:
Soil Profile Estimating Soil Saturation Estimating Soil Permeability
Munsell Colar (hue, value, chroma)
Redoximarphic Features Texture Structure
Depth Matrix Approx. | Approx. % Type
Herizon (inches) Color C Depleti Class % Clay Fragments Grade Size (shape) | Consistence Other Soil Features
Ap 0to 9 10YR 4/3 sil 20 2 2 m ar fr
Btl S0 20 10YR 5/6 20%10YR 572 siel 35 2 ! m shk fi
B2 20t031 10YR 5/4 25%10Y RS2 sicl 18 2 2 m shk fi
BC 3lta3s 10YR 5/4 20%10Yr 572 sicl 36 2 ! m shk fi
Cd 35+ 1OYR 5/4 13%10YT 512 siel 35 5 1] vii
Limiting Conditions Depth to (in.} Description Remarks / Risk Factors:
Perched Seasonal Water Table 9 perched on glacial till YSurface water should be diverted around system. Subsurface ag d may be present.
Apparent Water Table =50
Highly Permeable Material =50
Bedrock =50 BM=CL of RD at E Pole
Restrictive Layer 35 glacial till
Mate : The evaluation shall include a complete site plan or site drawing including all req inp phs (B)(1) through (B}4) of OAC 3701-29-08.

ODH -

December 2006




T dndioy

Depression Convex
Flat Concava
Flood Plain Knell Linear
Lake Pain Crest Complex
Beach 'RE&G Hillslops
*Includes glacial till Footslope
plain and end moraine

T hhneeeme e
1lorizon Suffixes Haorizon Maodifiters
O  [Predominantly organic matter {litter & a Highly decomposed organic matter
huraius) b Ruried genetic horizon Numerical Prefixes: Used to denote
A IMineral, arganic matter (humug) d Densic layer (physically root restrictive) lithologic discontinuities. '
aceumulation, loss of Fe, Al, clay e Moderately decomposed organic matter
E  |Mineral, loss of i, Fe, Al, tlay, organic 2 Strong gley
matter 1 Slightly decomposed organic matter Numezical Suflixes: Used to denote
B |subsuriace accumulation of clay, Fe, AL Si, p Plow layer or artificial disturbance subdivisions within a master
lnus; sesqunoxides; loss of CaCoy; T Weathered or soft bedrock horizon,
subsurface soil structure t THuvtal accumulation of silicats clay
c W Weak color or struzture within B
Little or nto pedogenic alteratian, X Fragipan characteristics

unconsoilidated eartlyy material, soft bedrock
R Hard bedrack

4 R Sy i1 T e T e g T ey A ; 2 i
Texture Class Abbreviationts Textural Class Modificrs Grade Size Type (Shape)
Course Sand cos | |Gravelly GR Structureless 0 |Very Fine v |Gramlar ar
Sand 8 Fine Gravelly FGR Weak 1 |Fine f |Angular Blocky abk
Fine Sand 5 Mediwm Gravelly MGR] Moderate 2 |Medium m  |Subangular Blocky sbk
Very Fine Sand vis | |Coarse Gravelly CGR Strong 3 |Coarse co |Platy pl
Loamy Coarse Sand lcos i |Very Graveily VR, Very Coarse | ve |Prismatic pr
Loamy Sarud I Extremely Gravelly XGR Extr. Coarse | ec {Colummar cpr
Loamy Fine Sand If5 | |Cobbly CB Very Thin* vn_;Single Grain sg
Loamy Very Fine Sand ¢ Ivfs | |Very Cobbly VCB Thin* tn jMassive m
Coarse Sandy Loam cost | jExtremely Cobbly XCB Thick* th  |Cloddy CDY
Sandy Loamn s Stony ST Very Thick* | vk
Fine Sandy Loam fst | [Very Stony VST
Very Finc Sandy Loam |vil Exiremely Stony XST * The sizes Very Thin, Thin, Thick, and Very Thick, are used when
Loam ; Bouldery BY deseribing plaly structure only. Substitute thin for fine, and thick for coarse
Silt Loam sil Very Bouidery VIRY wlhen describing platy structure.
Silt si Extremely Bouldery XBY
Sandy Clay Loam scl | [Channery CN
Clay Loam cl Very Channery VCN Laose 1
Silty Ciay Loam sicl § |Extremely Channery XCN WVery Friable vit
Sandy Clay e Flaggy FL Friahle ft
Silty Clay Sic Very Flagay VFL Firm fi
Clay [ Extremely Flaggy AFL Very Firm Vil
*Estimate approximate clay percentage within 5 percent Exlremely Firm efi

For a more detailed explanation on deseribing and sampling soils, please refer to the "Field Book for Deseribing and Sampling Soils"
Schoeneberger, P.J., Wysocki, DA, Benham, E.C., and Broderson, W.D. {editors) 2002. Field book for describing and
sampling soils, version 2.0. Natural Resources Conservation Service, USDA_ National Soil Survey Center, Lincoln, NE.




Date: __sipire

Upon the followlng terme, the underslgned Buyer agrees to buy and the undersigned Seller agrees to
gell, through the Broker referred to below, the premises locafed In the Stats of Ohle, County of

Feondiea sot . , fax parcel nofs) 224 - DO PG described as: |
[ ARpas e wn gy BB AchES i T Borini 5 RAVE FRABBHT ]

1, Terms:

Purshass prise shallbe: 5% 848 w2, 06 Ngiw dessor 2. 566« . -
. et T S F e s
Approxniny Aeris = /37 2B7.08 .,
_»ﬁd_.eli.ti@nkai Tatins-and Gdﬂ'd[_t!‘a A

) V. s
g&‘g‘f G paenye Eoe stz A

The: Bilyer m%%?rter s tamnitizte. S nonffas | the vanty's. atteritsy disgpprolss fhis fontdiet, by
providing witien ntiop of sald disapproval, slong with chanoes proposed by that paity'satiomey fo
romiedly the disepprovel; wibing, ofua/graiender leys after cpsplanes heiesl; (IS Brovistan s
0ot apnlioeple K number of days 18 ot INSiedl). -if ie. otfiel warty Aeoepts the plasosed wherges I
g, within 2. days after’ pellvesy Histatf, s cdntiat il aontisia Jn fulh foce, afid effact, #s
anishiled By tha'chianges, The pary fequestig 1he shanges muy walvs te munedt In writhig: prior
1o the'sxpfiatlen of the Zday gerind. I the.evant of ferminalion, the samest.money dopoatt $hal be

refitined 1 e Buyer-pursuent 1 pamersph 10,

Taxds and Assdgahdnis: _ o | !
The ratl estats taxet for the, pramises for the current year may chavge as-a reyulf of the
renster of e piatploes. otdy o wa0le of 2 chisngy It G recter qund viuatlots, Buyer dnd
Shller pilerstund. Yhat vent bstate baluntiotis Ay B, subluct té fetronctive dhangs by, Hie
govelnmoial authatly, :
ﬁaﬁep‘s&s;g[ﬁéy%r {at:recfi{faté?;{%s!ma: et o
@) 2 Jolingueit faxes, includingpanafiyait inferesl o ;
(h} 4l gg&@ spfents whidh gresafien oo the rinisse de of e date of fhigretintract,
M e agliuitital use tek rebripmsnte fm?aa'ra: priorip thayoubf clusthd; . .
(&) all othet unprid y6al Bﬁ‘l&!t% taxgg ',al;_r héom_rﬁti?ﬂyfﬁﬁ%‘[qmg%gt tmﬁ?:z%?ﬁg 1 ;ﬁ%ﬁaﬁ- pirsant fo
1aEter 345 of the Qo Rewlked Godawhioh gre 4 llen Rryearm pilovipdopinzgand — ~
%ﬁg ottt of 2uoll s end portimunity develonmmint chergen for the year of tosing stiall be
-propatedhrougly e Matet of olosing baset o.a 485 day ysbe. i texeSuace thtatotoiiest Rar fi yer
of glosing; the profation shill-bie biiesil bl e st retsnt -avallable fax rats and valiygtiens; gividg
offegt 10 applitabla exemptions, racently vafed milage, thangs In. valtiation, etc.,. whsther or not

carfifled. Thesy- adiustments shall be fal -oxqept i ther Foltpwing: (rone. I aething Insaogd):

Specified Inspacilon Perfod: Buyer shall have {nof applicabia if the number
ok days. s nof nssited). aalendar deye-altor the. dala oF 05eRIEHGE-GF o contract by: hoth parios.to.
fiave Inspections; environinsrital Inspections, andior tests completed, This time peiod shall b
Knoutn 86 e Speolfled lhispectian Perlod. The number of days for te Specified Inspection Petlod fs
a spoclilo fie fretme agreed upon by the Seller and the Buyer, ‘The number of days cannot be

madified or walved sxcopt by a wiitten agreement signad by hath parijes,

gﬁ‘- ﬁ- fﬂ.



Daod: .
The Seller shall convey to the Buysr markstable fitle In fae stmple by trangferable and recordable

genetal wairanty deed, willi release of dawer, If any, or fiductery deed, as appropriate, free and clear
of alf-flena ard efcunbrentes riot excepted by-thls contrach, and except the-following:

(B thodseratited by diasbytisd by tie Buyer;
thj-thoss. spacifiedlly. setforth i thls bonideh;
yasting erilremoas;

(5] lngal ghways; |

%@i%mé'méh%...ifiZétir'lfiﬁ?ii%m‘diﬂmna nd easarents of recond: hat. 4o 1ot (mresohally nterels
jith: pressat lawidkude) ang _
tﬁ"alﬁ&o_a’}, <ll, gag amd-icmaﬁjﬁ!hemf rights and irterosts previously trensfered orreperved of rauard,

:Belleir fias nottrdneforradl, Gonveyed; or restrusd, for tves Selfer Havewny kapwledgeiaf ey ¢
rlor Sranefers, coRvapsiives or resewaliods of shy.coal, ol gas, or dther iinelal Hghtsnl iersats
Tis thie hrerifoctl; skabnt o the BHowAg (nane if.f} thirig Brderibeds _ . ‘b A¢)/

e

* .Clostng and Posssesions _ _ _ ~
", Clesing: This contract shall bs performed and thls frapsaction closed on o befor ;5{’ »p(+
o P

TAE Loy e Egroand of fen g™ & o7 Unless the patties agree [n wiiting to B extensian.

. Possession: Seller Is entffiled fo pussession through & 2 iy B il £

At the fime the Seller dellvers possession, the premisas wils In the same condition as 1'_h__a dets of
acoeptance of this cantract, normal waar and fear excepted, and except as provided In paragraph 8,

. Debris and Personal Propertyr The Sailer statf ramova ait delbrls ard persomal properly riot
included in this coniract by the date and fine of the Buyer's possession.

. Duration of Offers : s
This offer shall be open for aceaptance through __j;;mjmhf 7% é?d. 2D
e a, ol _

The undersigned Buver agress to the terma and The undersigned Selier agrees to the terms and

acknowledges the recsint hereof acknowledges the recelpt heraoft
, Sig'sxatu:e:, . \ﬂ}/ffé_, I 820 J
. PastNemel T vy yma po % -

o Date Rignad j— ) 2.~}
L FIPIGIIE — - _

ngna_tqrq;L _ . l Slgr_;aiurszl__ R |

printName: Print Name! ' e

Date Slgneds o ] . Daty Signed:

Rddrass! _ . L Address:,

T " PROAGYF,

Desd to: g - T -

Atternay; Affoiney

Ofa. ¥ _ o T N Ofs, #:

Fax # . Faxdh

Bwel,™ o T BEmall

ey



Exhibit A

1} Buyer to pay for and perform lot spiit for Seller; all of the costs related to such lot split shall be
borne by Buyer, including all legal fees incurred by both Buyer and Seller in the lot split process. It
is the parties’ intention for the preparation of any legal documentation and related processes for the
fot split fo be incurred solely by Buyer. Total purchase price will be based on the exact acreage
designated by the lot split. Buyer and Seller agree that the purchase price will be $48,003 per acre.

2) This contract is not contingent upon financing, cash at closing.

3) Buyer io pay for Title Insurance and all Closing Costs at Title First. Seller will not be responsible
for any closing costs whatsoever.

4)Buyer, at Buyer's cost, will plant landscape buffer along Sellers property fine on the Buyer's
side of property immediately concurrent with the start of any development or work on the
property whatsoever (with the exception that Buyer's simple maintenance or mowing of the
property will not be considered to be the start of development or work on the property). The
landscape shall consist of a particular number of evergreen trees, which shall be in an
amount sufficient in height and number to provide privacy and block the view of the
development, subject o the anticipated City of Dublin's final landscape plan approval rights.
Buyer will guarantee the health and life of the trees for a one ysar from the date of planting,
and Buyer, at Buyer's cost, will promptly replace and re-plant any trees that are in poor
condition or have died within that one year time peried.

5) Buyer and Seller acknowledge that part of the Seller's sanitary leach field is on the Buyer's
property. Buyer, at Buyer's cost (inciuding all legal fees)} will provide a sanitary tap upon the
development, pravided Washington Township and the City of Dublin allow without Dublin
annexation. If the Municipalities do not allow, Buyer, at Buyer's cost (including all legal fees), within
60 days after closing will install a new sanitary leach field on the rear of Seller's property, ata
location and direction (preferably running horizontal and east/wast (not the current vertical and
north/south placement) approved by Seller and without disruption to any existing trees. Seller will
also have approval rights over the type and design of the sanitary leach field, which is expected to
be a “conventional” type (perforated pipes and gravel filled froughs, the system that is currently
installed and used predominantly throughout central Ohio) and of no less quality than the type and
design of Seller's current sanitary leach field; Buyer will work in conjunction with a licensed sanitary
engineer and with Seller for all steps involved in this process to assure there will be no malfunction
of the new sanitary leach field. Buyer will assure that there is no loss in sanitary service during any
transition time for the establishment of either a sanitary tap or a re-placing of the sanitary leach
field. Buyer will be responsible and llable to Seller for any damages and costs incurred related to
the installation and function of the tap and/or sanitary leach field.

The deed will provide for a ternparary easement that runs with the land to be on Buyer's property for
the sanitary leach field to remain, in the event that a sanitary tap is not permitted; such easement
documentation may provide that it will end once a sanitary tap is established, connected to Seller's
house, and propetly functioning or when the sanitary leach field has been properly located on
Seller's land, connected to Seller's septic tank, and properly functioning.

The deed will also impose temporary restrictions on the property so that any successor owner of the
property will be bound by alil of the ferms and canditions contained in this paragraph as weli as
those contained throughout the entire cantract that are in favor of or benefit Seller until such time as
all of those conditions have been satisfied {by way of example, the planting of the trees, the
installation of the sanitary leach field, and the shed removalfwaiting period).

1



Buyer, at Buyer's cost, will have its legal counsel prepare the deed and the easement
documentation for Seller's counsel's review.

6) Buyer and Seller acknowledge that Seller's detached shed is on Buyer's properly. Seller to
remove personal items (if Seller chooses) within 80 days after closing. Buyer to remove shed and
any remaining personal items that Seller abandons after such 80 day period after closing, all at
Buyer's cost.

7) Buyer shall provide a deposit with Seller’s legal counsel to be held in its IOLTA account,
upen signing of this contract in the amount of $5,000.00. Such armount shall be applied as a
credit to the purchase price at closing. [f the transaction does not move forward because Buyer is
unable after reasonabile efforts to obtain an approved zoning variance from Washington Township
{regarding acreage) andfor an approved lot split from Franklin County, then the deposit will be
refunded to Buyer. if this real estate transaction does not close for any other reason, then the
deposit shall be non-refundable and Seller will keep the same. The keeping of the deposit will not
prejudice any other rights Buyer may have against Seller for damages or actions relating to this
transaction. '

8) Buyer warrants that it will have access to the purchased portion of Seller’s property through
Buyer's own property, and if necessary or desired by Seller, the deed will provide that there is no
easement by implication on Seller's sold portion of the property.

9) Unless the parties agree in writing to an extension, closing of this transaction shalt occur no
tater than July 30, 2018, at which point the contract will terminate, the obligation to sell the
property will cease, and Seller will be free to sell the property to another party with no further
lizhility o Buyer.

10) Selier makes no representafions or warranties whatsoever regarding the property, and Buyer
represents that it is relying solely on its own examination and inspection of the properiy to
determine that it is suitable for Buyer's-intended use.

11) The terms of this coniract which by their nature extend beyond the closing of the transaction
shall continue to survive the closing of this transaction and shall nof merge into the deed.

12} Offer to remain open until January 18, 2019, unless the parties agree in writing to an
axtension.

13) Seller will not oppose Buyer's efforts to seek Dublin approval of Buver's planned housing
development.

Buyer; MC Shier Ringsl_l_c/

-

-
By; oL e E )
MichaWing, its Presidentéand authbrized agent
Date: ,{/ o :@/ o
Selier:

Ima Maoare, an individual
Date: ‘/ - /1812




,Micrgeﬁ's. King, jts President and authorized agent
Date: z /&?/5?

Seller;

t@&;b %ﬂ/&/

Ima Moore, an individy
Date: Yl “"/ ‘?




Franklin Count
Public Healt

Franklin County Public Health

fMarch 6, 2019 280 East Broad Street - Columbus, Ohio - 43215-4562

Michael G. King,

Vice President, Operations
Rockford Homes

999 Polaris Parkway, Suite #200
Columbus, Ohio 43240

RE: Soil and Sewage Treatment System Site Review and
2.86 Acre Lot Split from 3.925 Acre Tract with 1.06 Acre Remainder
7055 Shier Rings Road, Washington Township, Tax ID #: 272-000292

Dear Michael G. King:

A Soil and Sewage Treatment System Site Review and Lot Split Review for the referenced property have
been completed and are hereby APPROVED.

Based on information provided and an on-site visit, the soil conditions, lot size, topography, and other
factors are conducive for an on-site wastewater disposal system to function on the 1.06 Remainder
reference above. The existing home sewage treatment system on this lot will be abandoned and a new
home sewage treatment system approved by this department is to be installed. Remainder lot
geometry also provides the required isolation separation distances.

The newly created 2.86 Acre parcel will be attached to sanitary sewer service if developed as a
residential lot.

Furthermore, this Soil and Sewage Treatment System Review will have no impact on any adjoining
parcels’ wastewater treatment systems or required isolation separation distances.

The proposed development of this property will also need to be reviewed and finalized by the
Washington Township Zoning Commission.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions of | can be of any further assistance.

Sincerely,
Jawes /"\“"’\

James May, RS, REHS

Water Quality Program

{614) 525-4928
JamesMay@franklincountyohio.gov

C: Washington Township Zoning Commission
Steven Miller, CPSS, Soil & Environmental Consulting Services, Inc.

Phone (614) 525-3160 - Fax (614) 525-6672 - www.myfcph.org



’_/Fronklin County Public Health
\ 280 East Broad Street
Frankiin County’

Columbus, Ohio 43215-4562
(614) 525-3140
Public Health \ Www.myfcph.org

Sewage Treatment System Site Review

Application

Water Quality Program

Review Application requested for the following:

O Household O Small flow on-site 1New 0O Replacement O Alteration ;dLot-Splii 0 Lot Line Adjustment

Fee: Perlot $100.00

Additional fee for subdivisions: 1-5 lots $250.00 6-10 lots $350.00 16-20 lots $400.00 20 lots: $450.00

This review must be completed and approved before a permit t6 install can be issued.
Please DO NOT submit request until all supporting documents, application, and fee have been collected.

Requirement Checklist:

L PAYMENT: All appropriate fees must be submitted with this application for each building site, plus

platted subdivision fees if applicable.

SOIL EVALUATION: A copy of a completed soil evaluation has been performed by a soil scientist (soil

scientists are listed on the FCPH website).

plan of the sewage treatment system.

O
O DESIGN: Unless the site review is for a lot split or a subdivision, a designer must submit a design or layout
O

IF APPLICABLE, STATEMENT FROM DESIGNER: If the review is for a lot split, the application must be
submitted with a statement from a designer indicating that sitting the sewage treatment system would
not violate the prohibitions in Ohio Administrative Code Chapter 3701-29-08

L The parcel must be adequately cleared, mowed, and identified by staking before the evaluation.

Sewage Treatment System Location

Address 2 Tax District Parcel Number Zip Code
css 2 &R Erpyps /@f 272-c0e22}| 720/€
Subdivision Name: i Lot #: City, Village or Township:
QAN @ TS

Ownet's Name & Mailing Information 0O Results to be mailed to:

Name(s): ) Phone #: Cell
TMA Ssehe () ()
Mailing Address City, = State Zip Code
w1l KA’,;;@_ g,m'g; ﬂg’ Desers -y &29/{
Requestor's Information if other than owner(s)
Nameis): Phone #: Cell
Ve 7 SHjee sékva.t* Zic () ety Y2293 9
Mailing Addggss Citya Stat Zip Code
P Cox zooy eqern Spr | yRove
ECPH Use Only
Sanitarian: Date Signed Off:
\//WMZ( /("'fwl 3 / 1 “7 }.{Approved 0 Disapproved
Fee: : Rec&ipt #: Date Paid: 7\
2508 49213 3119

* THIS APPLICATION EXPIRES ONE YEAR AFTER APPROVAL

PER THE SANITARIAN'S SIGNATURE *

B A D@ o Movna Sexreser,

Please submit all documents to
Franklin County Public Health
ATIN: WATER QUALITY
280 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4562
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